



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16547/2024**

DHARMENDRA KUMARPetitioner
Through: **Mr.Ankit Bhadoria, Mr.Umesh Singh & Ms.Karishma, Advs.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECY. & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr.Sandeep Tyagi, SPC with Ms.Mahamaya Chatterjee, GP & Mr.Ashok Goyal & Ms.Antara Chowdhury, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **02.12.2024**

CM APPL. 69989-90/2024 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 16547/2024 & CM APPL. 69991/2024

2. Issue notice.

3. Notice is accepted by Mr.Sandeep Tyagi, learned counsel, on behalf of the respondents.

4. Let a counter affidavit be filed within a period of six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

5. List on 20th May, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

DECEMBER 2, 2024/rv

Click here to check corrigendum, if any