



\$~31

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 16547/2024**  
**DHARMENDRA KUMAR**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.V.P. Singh, Advocate

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECY. & ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Sandeep Tyagi, SPC with  
Ms.Mahamaya Chatterjee, G.P.

**CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

**27.04.2026**

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit stands filed by the respondents. Counsel for the petitioner undertakes to file rejoinder thereto within four weeks. Let him do so.

List on 14.10.2026.

**REGISTRAR**

**APRIL 27, 2026/sk**